NANPA

North American Numbering Plan Administration

Number: PL-403

Date: March 1, 2010

Subject: NPA 539 to Overlay NPA 918 (Oklahoma)
Related Previous Planning Letters: None

General Description

On January 4, 2010 the Oklahoma Corporation Commission, in its order No. 572602 in Cause
No. PUD 200800135, approved an all services overlay as the relief method for the 918 NPA. The
918 NPA generally covers the eastern portion of the state and serves communities such as
Bartlesville, Clayton, Cushing, Fairfax, McAlester, Miami, Muskogee, Okemah, Poteau,
Sallisaw, Tahlequah and Tulsa. The new 539 NPA will serve the same geographic area currently
served by the existing 918 NPA.

Implementation of Relief Plan
Implementation of the overlay of the 539 NPA is as follows:

Time Date

Start of permissive 10-digit

- 12:01 AM Central August 7,2010
dialing.

End of permissive dialing and
start of mandatory 10-digit 12:01 AM Central March 5, 2011
dialing

Earliest new NPA central office

code activation date * ) April 1,2011
Earliest date central office
codes in the new NPA may be - October 1, 2010

ordered through NANPA

* Effective Date of the New 539 NPA

During the permissive dialing period, subscribers may dial local calls within the overlay area on
either a 7-digit or 10-digit basis, but will be encouraged to dial 10-digits. After the permissive
period ends, all calls must be dialed using 10-digits.

When preparing for overlay area code relief, carriers are strongly encouraged to prepare their
switches to begin sending 10 digits prior to the mandatory 10-digit dialing conversion date for
customers.



Central Office Code Listings and NPA Map

A rate center map of the 918/539 NPA overlay is attached. Since NXX information may change
over time, please consult the NANPA website at www.nanpa.com , the LERG™ Routing Guide
(LERG) or the NXX Activity Guide (NNAG) for updated information. Information in the
LERG™ and NNAG is available by license contract from Telcordia® Routing Administration
(TRA), at 732-699-6700.

Dialing Plan

Coincident with the introduction of mandatory 10-digit dialing, the dialing plan for the 918 and
539 NPAs will be as follows:

Type of call Call terminating in Dialing plan

Local call Home NPA (HNPA) or | 10-digits (NPA-NXX-XXXX)
Foreign NPA (FNPA)

Toll call HNPA or FNPA 1 + 10-digits (1 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Operator Services HNPA or FNPA 0 + 10-digits (0 + NPA-NXX-XXXX)

Credit card, collect, third party

Network Testing

All international and domestic carriers should ensure that the 539 NPA has been activated
throughout their networks prior to April 1, 2011. The test number to verify the routing to the
new NPA will be in service beginning January 4, 2011 through May 2, 2011. The test number to
verify the routing to the 539 NPA is: 539-539-1539. A recorded announcement will indicate that
the test call has been successfully completed.

General Information

The information in this planning letter reflects detailed information about NPA relief activities.
The information has been derived from commission orders and from industry implementation
decisions. The implementation of the plan described in this letter is the responsibility of
individual service providers, and NANPA does not guarantee that the activities and plans will
occur exactly as described herein.

Contact Information

General questions regarding the relief of the 918 NPA overlay should be directed to Joe Cocke,
Senior NPA Relief Planner NANPA, on 805-520-1945. Questions of a technical nature should
be directed to the NPA coordinator of the appropriate service provider.



Attached is a list of company and contact information that is provided to assist in the

implementation of the relief plan described herein.

Because this information is subject to

change, NANPA cannot guarantee the completeness or the accuracy of the attached list.

NPA RELIEF
PROJECT COORDINATORS
NAME COMPANY TELEPHONE EMAIL ID
Robert Triece Atlas Telephone 918-783-5111 rtriece@atlastelco.com
(planning)
Ed Sullivan Atlas Telephone 918-783-5101 egs@atlastelco.com
(technical)
George Guerra AT&T 408-493-8507 Gg2395@att.com
Scott Artinger Bandwidth.com 919-439-7365 sartinger@bandwidth.com
Chris Creason Beggs Telephone 918-267-3636 ccreason@beggstelco.net
Jessica Kirstein Big River Telephone 314-225-2209 jkirstein@bigrivertelephone.com
Mark Davis BTC Broadband 918-366-0270 madavis @olp.net
Gary Brooks Canadian Valley 918-334-3700 gbrooks@cvok.net
Telephone
Steve Guest Central Oklahoma 918-377-2241 Steve377@cotc.net
Telephone
Cheryl Roach CenturyLink 318-388-9476 Cheryl.Roach@CenturyLink.com
Milton Alford Cimarron Telephone 018-865-6104 malford @cimtel.net
(Coordinator)
Danny Cimarron Telephone 918-865-3311 drw@cimtel.net
Whittenburg
(technical)
Sandra Jones Cox Communications 404-269-7722 Sandra.Jones@cox.com
Bill Green Craw-Kan Telephone 620-724-8610 bfg@ckt.net
Valerie Endlich Cricket 858-882-6396 vendlich@cricketcommunications.com
Communications
Stephen Jones Cross Telephone 918-463-2921 sjjones @crosstel.net
(primary) Ext. 269
R. David Wright Cross Telephone 918-463-2921 rdwright@crosstel.net
(secondary)
John Ruhl Cross Wireless 918-463-2921 jeruhl@crosstel.net
Ext. 287
Leslie Miklos FairPoint 724-223-7040 Imiklos@fairpoint.com
(coordinator)
Jerry Jensen FairPoint 509-925-1425 jjensen@fairpoint.com
(technical)
Michael Tomas Fulltel 405-548-3120 mtomas@fulltel.com
Justin Buissink Fulltel 405-548-3000 provisioning@fulltel.com
Tim Etris Grand Telephone 918-253-4231 tdetris @brightok.net
Rex Brixey Grand Telephone 918-253-4231 brixey @brightok.net
Paula Byrge Grande 512-878-5334 Paula byrge @corp.grandecom.com
Communications
Brian Murdoch Hypercube Telecom 678-387-2802 Brian.murdoch@hypercube-llc.com




Dwayne Pschier

Lavaca Telephone

479-674-5010

dwaynep@pinncom.com

Kathy Michaud Level 3 720-888-2392 Kathy.michaud@Level3.com
Communications
Phyllis Colcord Logix Communications | 405-516-8406 Phyllis.colcord@logixcom.com
Anthony Brown | Logix Communications | 405-516-8757 Anthony .brown@logixcom.com
Sandra Logix Communications | 405-516-8246 Sandra.loudermilk@logixcom.com
Loudermilk
James Murray Neutral Tandem 312-384-8091 jmurray @neutraltandem.com
Jon Deaver New Roads Telecom 479-494-0300 jdeaver@newroadstelecom.com
Michelle Bowyer NUVOX 864-672-5333 mbowyer@nuvox.com
Communications
Toney Prather Oklahoma Telephone 254-893-4600 Toney.prather@totelcom.net
& Telegraph
Kim Little Ozark & Seneca 417-776-2247 SGO@netins.net
Telephone
Jerry Whisenhunt Pine Telephone 580-584-3300 jwhiz@pine-net.com
Lee Brown Pine Telephone 580-584-3300 leebrown@pine-net.com
Jane Merz Pine Telephone 580-584-3100 jane @pinetelephone.com
Bruce Bennett Qwest 303-707-7013 Bruce.bennett@gwest.com
Dana Brinnich Qwest 303-707-6810 Dana.brinnich@gwest.com
Debbie Ailey Salina-Spavinaw 918-434-5392 debbiea@sstelco.com
Telephone
Jackie Ball Salina-Spavinaw 918-434-5392 jball@sstelco.com
Telephone
Lisa Patton Shidler Telephone 918-793-2211 lisa@stinternet.net
Shaunna Forshee Sprint 913-827-0327 Shaunna.l forshee @sprint.com
(Primary)
Karen Sprint 913-827-0547 Karen.s riepenkroger @sprint.com
Riepenkroger
(secondary)
Paula Jordan T-Mobile 925-325-3325 Paula.jordan@t-mobile.com
Anne Chism TDS Telecom 608-664-4680 Anne.chism@tdetelecom.com
Paul Nejedlo TDS Telecom 608-664-4659 Paul.nejedlo@tdstelecom.com
Mark Gailey Totah Communications | 918-535-2208 mmgailey @totelcsi.com
(primary)
Keith Watson Totah Communications | 918-535-2208 kewatson@totelcsi.com
(alternate)

Dick Segress Total Telecom 405-602-2408 dick@wavelinx.net
Maria Gonzales TW Telecom 303-542-4415 Maria.gonzales @twtelecom.com
Brian Frase US Cellular 773-399-4249 Brian frase@uscellular.com
Craig Wilkins USA Mobility 972-801-0207 Craig . wilkins@usamobility.com
Yun Lee Verizon 516-832-2691 Yun.j.lee@verizon.com

Dana Crandall Verizon Wireless 682-831-3364 Dana.Crandall@VerizonWireless.com
Paula Hustead Windstream 704-845-7489 Paula.hustead @windstream.com
(General) Communications
Windstream NOC Windstream 800-345-4484
(Trouble Reports) Communications




Oklahoma NPA 918 and NPA 539 neuscar.
Overlay Rate Center Map
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